
[23 December, 2003] RAJYA SABHA 

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRIJAGMOHAN): 

(a) to (c) The Gandhi Ashram at Pilani has neither been declared as a 

monument of national importance nor is there any proposal with the 

Archaeological Survey of India to protect and conserve the Ashram. 

Indian National Trust for Art and Cultural Heritage 

2282. SHRIPARMESHWAR KUMAR AGARWALLA: Will the Minister 

of TOURISM AND CULTURE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian National Trust for Art and 

Cultural Heritage (INTACH) will soon put up information boards in heritage 

buildings explaning their historic and architectural significance in Delhi; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether there is any proposal to cover monuments situated in other 

parts of the country; and 

(d) if not, the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OFTOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI JAGMOHAN): 

(a) and (b) The INTACH Delhi Chapter in collaboration with Delhi Tourism and 

Transportation Development Corporation Ltd. (DTTDC) has undertaken a project in 

Delhi to install signages (information boards) in some of the heritage buildings 

explaining their historical and architectural significance. 

(c) and (d) No, Sir. 

Fund for Bhagwan Mahavira birth anniversary celebrations 

2283. SHRI LALITBHAI MEHTA: 

SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ: 

SHRIMATI SAVITASHARDA: 

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CULTURE be pleased to state: 

(a) the amount sanctioned for various projects from Rs. 100 crore fund 

earmarked for Bhagwan Mahavira 2600th Birth Anniversary Celebrations, 

State-wise and project-wise; 

(b) whether any proposal is still to be considered and approved from the 

above fund; 

155 



RAJYA SABHA [23 December, 2003] 

(c) the progress of projects still not started, State-wise, from the above 
fund; and 

(d) whether any proposal has been considered for an establishment 

of'Ahimsa University' in Gujarat? 

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRIJAGMOHAN): 

(a) Statements I and II (See below) indicating the amount sanctioned for various 

projects, State-wise, are laid on the table of the House. 

(b) No new proposal is being considered. 

(c) Statement III indicating the projects, State-wise, still not started, is 

laid on the table of the House. 

(d) A proposal in this regard was considered but could not be taken up for 

paucity of funds. 

Statement-I  

State-wise details of project and Funds sanctioned  

State Project Amount 
Sanctioned 

(in Rs.) 

1 2 3 

Andhra Development of Mahavir Nischal Van at 
Mahavir Marina Vanasthali National Park at 
Hyderabad 

1,00,00,000/- 

Bihar Jain Temple at-  

 (i)      Lachhuar 1,25,00,000/- 

 (ii)      Kandalpur 15,00,000/- 

 (iii)      Vaishali 4,52,31,000/- 

 (iv)     Pawapuri 2,41,00,000/- 

Delhi Development of Bhagwan Mahavir 
Vanasthali 

3,19,70,000/- 

 For development of Library, equipment, etc. 
for Bhogilal Leharchand Institute 

25,00,000/- 

Goa Development of Bhagwan Mahavir Wild 
Life Sanctuary 

1,05,00,000/- 

156 



[23 December, 2003] RAJYA SABHA  

1  2 3 

Gujarat Jain Temple at—  

 (i) Bhiloda 25,19,000/- 

 (ii) Umata 69,97,000/- 
 (iii) Kumbharia 24,72,000/- 

 (iv) Boria Nes 56,50,000/- 
 (v) Sherisha, Mehsana 60,40,000/- 
 (vi) Wankaner 39,47,000/- 
 (vii) Taranga Hills 1,34,00,000/- 

 (viii) Palitana 3,04,33,000/- 
 (ix) Girnar 2,56,45,000/- 

 (x) Shankheswara, Mehsana 70,00,000/- 
 * Institute of Jainology for cataloguing of Jain 

Manuscripts 

2,00,00,000/- 

 * Rashtriya Swabhiman for 
development of Earthquake ravaged villages 

50.00,000/- 

Haryana Jain Temple at—  
 (i) Ganaur 15,00,000/- 
 (ii) Bhond, Ferozpur, Gurgaon 10,00,000/- 

 * Development of Ahimsa Park, Hansi, Distt. 
Hisar 

1,00,00,000/- 

Jharkhand Jain Temple, Shikherje. 25,00,000/- 

Karnataka Jain Temple at—  
 (i) Arasikeri 14,99,000/- 
 (ii) Hadvallia 24,69,000/- 
 (iii) Sondha 14,96,000/- 
 (iv) Moodbidri 29,78,000/- 
 (v) Raibag 24,50,000/- 
 (vi) Biligi near Siddapur 11,21,000/- 
 (vii) Banavasi near Sirsi 12,44,000/- 
 (viii) Veera Mahasati Basti, Maduvalli 27,89,000/- 
 (ix) Chandragiri Basti, Haduvalli 27,89,000/- 
 (x) Hogund Basti 3,14,000/- 
 (xi) Shree Kshetra Kambodhalli 15,00,000/- 
Madhya Jain Temple at—  

Pradesh    
 (i) Udasin Ashram Dronagiri 13,07,000/- 

 (ii) Sonagiri 46,32,000/- 
 (iii) Chanderi 54,90,000/- 
 (iv) Chhattarpur Nainagiri 15,00,000/- 

 (v) Paporaji 15,00,000/- 
 (vi) Bawangaja 74,70,000/- 

 (vii) Shreyansgiri 24,90,000/- 

 (viii) Urvaha 56,58,000/- 
 (ix) Deedwana Oli 35,00,000/- 

 (x) Tiktoli 32,68,000/- 

 (xi) Gandharvapuri 4,50,000/- 

157 



RAJYA SABHA [23 December, 2003]  

1 2 3 

Archaeological Museum at—  

(i) Chanderi 1,91,65,000/- 
(ii) Shivpuri 1,96,70,000/- 

(Hi) Khajuraho. 2,00,00,000/- 
Maharashtra        Jain Temple at—  

(i) Bajargaon 14,99,000/- 

(ii) Kolhapur 24,13,000/- 
(iii) Thair 25,00,000/- 

(iv) Kunthalgiri 15,00,000/- 

(v) Jamod 19,98,000/- 
(vi) Washim 11,91,000/- 

(vii) Aurangabad 25,00,000/- 

* Development work at Ellora Jain Caves 76,88,100/- 

* Production of a film on Bhagwan Mahavir 62,50,000/- 

Orissa                      * For mounting light and sound show at 

Khandagiri Caves 

1,25,00,000/- 

* Setting up a chair in the Utkal 

University of Culture. 

50,00,000/- 

* Construction of Mini Museum and 
sculpture sheds at Panchagaon, 
Bagalpur, Hatadiha, Ghasipura, 
Podasingidi, Jamunda 

28,00,000/- 

Punjab                  Development of Bhagwan Mahavir Smarak 1,81,00,000/- 

(Vanasthali), Ludhiana  
Rajasthan Panchin Digamber Jain Mandir, 

Viratnagar 

1,17,54,000/- 

* Pagaliaji Temple and Rishabdev 
Temple, Kesariyaji, Udaipur 

1,25,00,000/- 

* Neminathji Jain Temple, Amer 49,81,000/- 
* Jain Mandir, Amer 67,94,000/- 
* Jain Temple, Zawar Mines 25,00,000/- 

* Achalgarh Jain Tirth, Mount Abu 51,26,000/- 

* Jain Temple at Amarsagar 20,08,000/- 

* Development of Van Aushadhi Park at Shri 

Mahaveerji, Distt. Karauli 

89,95,000/- 

* Jain Temple at Lodruvapatan 15,00,000/- 

* Jain Temple at Dilwada 3,00,00,000/- 

* Ranakpur Jain Tirth, Pali 1,99,73,000/- 
* Jain Temple at Tijara 94,03,000/- 

* Kumbhalgarh Fort 1,17,00,000/- 

 For promotion of Jain and Prakrit 

studies to Jain Vishwa Bharati 

Institute, Ladnun. 

2,02,00,000/- 

* Development of Jain Monuments, 

Oshian, Jodhpur 

1,06,19,000/- 

158 



[23 December, 2003] RAJYA SABHA  

1  2 3 

 * Development of Jain Monuments, 55,83,000/- 

  Arhinda, Udaipur.  

 * For promotion of Jain and Prakrit 

Studies by Prakrit Bharti Academy, 

Jaipur 

15,50,000/- 

 * Construction of building and upgradation 

of its workshop by Bhagwan Mahavir 

Viklang Sahayata Samiti. 

50,00,000/- 

Tamil Nadu (i) Jain Temple, Torapadi, Villupuram 10,43,000/- 

 (ii) For setting up of a Corpus for running the 

Department of Jainalogy, University of 

Madras. 

50,00,000/- 

Uttar Pradesh Jain Temple at-  

 (i) Bateshwar 25,00,000/- 

 (ii) Dudhai 25,00,000/- 

 (iii) Sironji 20,00,000/- 

 (iv) Vehlana 19,34,000/- 

 (v) Hastinapur 14,80,000/- 

 (vi) Badagaon 24,92,000/- 

 Birth place of—  

 * Suparsnath at Bhandaini 43,29,000/- 

 * Parashwnath at Bhelupur 30,84,000/- 

 * Shreyansnath at Sarnath 49,35.000/- 

Miscellaneous (i) Archaeological Survey of India for 13,15,36.000/- 

Projects  renovation conservation of 60 

centrally protected Jain Monuments. 

(See statement-ll) 

 

 (ii) Animal Welfare Board of India, 

Chennai 

10,00,00,000/- 

 (iii) National Archives of India for Seminar on 

Jain and Prakrit Studies 

3,00,000/- 

 (iv) National Register of Jain 

Manuscripts 

1.10.00,000/- 

159 



RAJYA SABHA [23 December, 2003] 
 
Statement-ll

State-wise details of Projects and funds sanctioned to Archaeological 
Survey of India  

State  Sites Amount 

(in Rs.) 

1  2 3 

Andhra Jain Temple remains at Dhanvalpadu 22,40,0007- 

Pradesh    

Bihar (i) Jain Temple, Vaibhar Hill, Ragjir 27,50,000/- 

 (ii) Sone Bhandar, Rajgir  

 (iii) Chandravati, Varanasi  

 (iv) Jain caves, Rajgir, Nalanda.  

Chhattisgarh Bhand Deul Arang, Raipur 9,55,000/- 

Gujarat (ii) Junagadi Temple, Vasal 25,85,000/- 

 (ii) Jain Temple, Pawagarh  

Himachal Kangra Fort 59,00,000/- 

Pradesh    

Kerala Jain Temple, Wayanad 7,65,000/- 

Karnataka (i) Monuments at Karkala. Bahubali 3,31,36,000/- 

 (ii) Monuments at Chaturmukha Basti  

 (iii) Kunthunatha Basti (Ganagatti)  

 (iv) Monuments at Panchkuta Basti 

Kambodhalli 

 

 (v) Monuments at Shravanabelagola  

 (vi) Monuments at Moodbadri  

 (vii) Kathle Basti, Barkur  

 (viii) Shantinatha Jain Basti, Bandalike, 

Shimoga 

 

 (ix) Panchkuta Basti at Homcha  

 (x) Drinking water to Gomesteshwara, 

Chavunda Raya Basti and Chaturmukha 

Basti 

 

 (xi) Kamla Basti, Belgaum  

 (xii) Jain Temple, Pattadkal  

 (xiii) Chaturmuka Basti, Gerusoopa  

 (xiv) Jain Monument at Wakkaund  

160 



[23 December, 2003] RAJYA SABHA  

1  2 3 

Maharashtra Daulatabad Fort 50,00,000/- 

Madhya (i) Jain Temple 1 to 5 Budhi Chanderi 2,76,63,000/- 

Pradesh  Distt. Guna  

 (ii) Maladevi Temple, Gyaraspur  

 (iii) Rock Cut Jain Colossi, Gwalior  

 (iv) Jain Temple Choubara dera No. 1 and 2 and 

their chemical clearing and treatment 

 

 (v) Udayagiri cave No. 1 and 2  

 (vi) Adinath Temple Khajuraho  

 (vii) Parshavanath Temple, Khajuraho  

 (viii) Jain Colossi, Urwai Gate, Gwalior Fort  
 (ix) Jain Colossi, Ex Pather Ki Baodi, 

Gwalior Fort 

 

 (x) Jain Monuments Gwalior Fort  

Orissa (') Rock-cut Caves, Udaigiri and 
Khandagiri 

1,40,76.000/- 

Rajasthan (i) Kumbalgarh Fort 1,99,00,000/- 

 (ii) Rock Inscription, Bijola, Bhilwara  

 (iii) Ancient Ruins and structural remains 
Krishnavilas, Baran 

 

 (iv) Chittorgarh Fort  

 (v) Siva Temple complex, Neelkanth  
 (vi) Group of Temples, Jaisalmer  

 (vii) Jain Temples, Chittorgarh Fort  
Tamil Nadu Jain Temple at—  
 (0 Eladipattnam, Sittannavasal 77,28,000/- 
 (ii) Mettupudur  

 (Hi) Thirumalai  
 (iv) Kanyakumari  

Uttar Pradesh Jain Temple at—  
 (i) Banpur, Lalitpur 54,38,000/- 

 .00 Champa Math, Madanpur  

 (iii) Dudha, Lalitpur  

 (iv) Modi Math, Distt. Lalitpur  

 (v) Sukora, Mohaba  
 (vi) Sravasti, Distt. Sravasti  

 (vii) Chandpur, Distt. Lalitpur  

 (viii) Panch Maria, Madanpur, Lalitpur  

 (ix) 24 Jain Thirthankar Temple, 

Mohaba 

 

West Bengal Sat Deul Jain Temple at Daulia, Distt. 

Burdwan 

34,00,000/- 

  Total: 13,15,36,000/- 

161 



RAJYA SABHA [23 December, 2003] 

Statemont-lll 

State-wise projects still not started  

State Project Amount 
Sanctioned 

Position 

1 2 3 4 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Tiktoli, Dumdar Rs. 32,68,000/- Revised drawings are 
under process. 

Rajasthan Jain Temple Dilwada, 
Mount Abu 

Rs. 3,00,00,000/- Matter is in Supreme Court. 
Approval has been sought 
from  Hon'ble court for 
clearance of project from 
environmental angle. 

 Judruvapattan Rs. 15,00,000/- AS I has been requested to 
indicate some other site 
since the existing site is not 
acceptable to AS I. 

Uttar 
Pradesh 

Dudhai Rs. 25,00,000/- Tenders are being invited 
shortly. 

Gujarat Boria Nes 
Wankaner 
Shankheswar 
(Mehsana) Girnar 
(Junagar) 

Rs. 56,50,000/-Rs. 
39,47,000/- 
Rs. 70,00,000/- 
Rs. 2,56,45,000/- 

Tenders have been called. 
Tenders received on 20th 
Dec. 03. Tenders are being 
called. 
Tenders are being called. 

Punjab Lord Mahavir 
Memorial, 
Ludhiana 

Rs. 1,81,00,000/------- The final drawings are 
being submitted by Architect appointed by the 
Trust shortly. 

Haryana Gannaur Rs. 15,00,000/- Work awarded. The Trust 
has, however, asked for 
changing the scope of work. 

 Bhond (Ferozepur 
Jhirka, Gurgaon) 

Rs. 10,00,000/- Work is being taken up 
shortly. 

Karnataka Hadvaih (Chandra 
Prabhu Temple) 

Rs. 24,69,000/- Work awarded. There is 
some problem with.the 
contractor who has been 
issued a notice. 

 Billigi (Siddapur) Rs  11,21,000/- Matter is being resolved 
with the local Jain Trust. 

 Shree Kshetra 
Kambodhalli, 
Nagmangla 

Rs  15,00,000/- Site has not been made 
available yet. Matter is being 
resolved 

162 


